REVISED
AGENDA
Committee

-

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Date & Time

-

Tuesday, 23 June 2020 at 6.30 pm

Venue

-

This will be a meeting held in line with The
Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority &
Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England &
Wales) Regulations 2020
The meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and
streamed live, via the following link:
www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:
Councillors: J R Astill, J Avery, F Biggadike, M D Booth, H Drury, R A Gibson, M Hasan,
J L King, J D McLean (Vice-Chairman), P A Redgate, J L Reynolds, G T D Rudkin, SA Slade, E J Sneath, S C Walsh and A R Woolf (Chairman)
Substitute members on the Policy Development Panel may be appointed only from
members who are not on the Cabinet. Substitutions apply for individual meetings.
Quorum: 6
Persons attending the meeting are
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent
mode
Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE
Date: 19 June 2020
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence.

2.

Minutes To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following meetings:
a)

Policy Development Panel 21 January 2020 (copy enclosed).

(Pages
5 - 10)

b)

Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development
Panel 14 January 2020 (copy enclosed).

(Pages
11 - 16)

3.

Declaration of Interests. Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor
must declare the interest and leave the meeting without participating in
any discussion or making a statement on the item, except where a
councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4.

Questions asked under Standing Order 6

5.

Tracking of recommendations To consider responses of the Cabinet reports of the Panel.

6.

Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel

7.

Key Decision Plan To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy enclosed).

(Pages
17 - 22)

8.

Policy Register To note the current Policy Register (copy enclosed).

(Pages
23 - 30)

9.

Planning Design Task Group Report To provide an update on the work undertaken as part of the Planning
Design Task Group (report of the Planning Design Task Group
enclosed).

(Pages
31 140)

10.

Commercial Assets The Panel will receive a presentation from the Project Manager (Karen
Lockwood).

11.

Housing issues The Panel will receive a presentation from the Housing Landlord
Services Manager (Jason King) and the Strategic Housing Manager
(Caroline Hannon).

12.

Policy Development Panel Work Programme That the Panel reviews its work programme and the scheduled dates of
outstanding reports (report of the Executive Manager – Governance
(Deputy Monitoring Officer) enclosed).

(Pages
141 148)

13.

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. -

NOTE:

No other business is permitted unless by reason of special
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

Agenda Item 2.a)
- 25 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 21 January 2020 at
6.30 pm.
PRESENT
A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)
J R Astill
F Biggadike
M D Booth
H Drury

R A Gibson
J L King
A M Newton
P A Redgate

J L Reynolds
E J Sneath
S C Walsh

In Attendance: Councillors , IT Manager (Shared) and ICT Manager
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M Hasan,
G T D Rudkin and S-A Slade
Action By

43.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Notification had been received that Councillor A M Newton was
replacing Councillor M Hasan for this meeting only.

44.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Policy
Development Panel meeting held on 6 November 2019.
AGREED:
That the minutes be signed as a correct record.

45.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
Councillor Newton informed the meeting that in relation to agenda
item 9, in the interests of transparency, she was a Director of
PSPS.

46.

QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6
There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6.

47.

TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS
There were none.

Page 5

- 26 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 21
January 2020

ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING
PANEL
48.

There were no items referred from the Performance Monitoring
Panel.
49.

KEY DECISION PLAN
Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 8
January 2020.
AGREED:
That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

50.

POLICY REGISTER
The Panel gave consideration to the Policy Register dated 7
January 2020.

RB

Members were advised that work on the Asset Management
Strategy was almost complete, and that officers would attend the
next Panel meeting to provide an update.
AGREED:
That the Policy Register be noted.
51.

INFORMATION SECURITY FRAMEWORK AND POLICIES
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder
Governance and Customer, which sought member feedback and
comments on a new Information Security Framework, which
aimed to ensure that a robust and secure ICT service was
provided to the Council through its delivery partner, PSPS.
Feedback on the Employee Access Policy, in particular, was
sought as this would cover not only employees, but also
members.
The following issues were raised:




User Access Policy – a member appendix would be helpful as
members and officers were covered by different codes.
Members were not employees, but elected Councillors.
Guidance was required that was specific to them.
The document currently addressed all users however, some
sections may be more appropriate to different audiences.
Better signposting was required.

Page 6

SB, JT

- 27 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 21
January 2020













Members requested that a condensed version of the policy,
specifically addressing members and their requir
[...]
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 21
January 2020
52.

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME
The Panel considered a report by the Executive Manager
Governance, which set out the work programme of the Panel.
The work programme consisted of two sections, the first setting
out the dates of future panel meetings along with proposed items
for consideration, and the second setting out Task Groups that
had been identified by the Panel.
Members considered the report, and the following issues arose:








Members were advised that the Planning Design Task Group
would be holding its first meeting on 28 January 2020.
There was a debate regarding the Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) Task Group, and whether it should be a Task
Group in its own right, or whether it should be combined with
the Planning Design Task Group. Agreement was reached
that both task groups should remain separate however, they
should both run at the same time and their findings feed in to
the Supplementary Planning Document, which was currently
being drafted by officers.
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD) Task Group should be re-named
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Group.
Membership of the Task Group would be Councillors Drury,
McLean and Woolf. Councillor Avery was also suggested as a
member and, as he was not at the meeting, his agreement
would be sought.
Appendix A of the report stated that the Panel would consider
the Long Term Empty Homes draft strategy when it was
available. Members requested that a timeframe for
consideration of the strategy be sought, and the item
programmed into the Panel’s Work Programme at the
appropriate time.

AGREED:
a) That the Work Programme be noted;
b) The work commence on the CIL Task Group, independently
but alongside the Planning Design Task Group, with both Task
Groups’ recommendations feeding into the Supplementary
Planning Document;
c) That the CIL Task Group be composed of Councillors Drury,
McLean and Woolf, and that Councillor Avery be asked to
confirm if he also wished to be a member of the Task Group;
and

Page 8

CM

- 29 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 21
January 2020

d) That confirmation of a timeframe for the Long Term Empty
Homes draft strategy be sought, and the item be programmed
into the Panel’s Work Programme accordingly.
53.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 8.11 pm)
(End of minutes)

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2.b)
-1-

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 6.30 pm.
PRESENT

B Alcock
J R Astill
M D Booth
C J T H Brewis
H Drury
R Grocock

J L King
J D McLean
J L Reynolds
A R Woolf
J Avery
A C Beal

R A Gibson
N H Pepper
P A Redgate
S C Walsh
M Hasan
A M Newton

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors F Biggadike, SA Slade, E J Sneath, A C Tennant, A C Cronin, G P Scalese, D J Wilkinson and
G T D Rudkin
In Attendance: Executive Director, Commercialisation (S151), Strategic Finance &
Compliance Manager, Head of Financial Services and Head of Finance (Interim).

Action By

5.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
Councillor B Alcock was elected as Chairman for the duration of
this meeting.

6.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

7.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were none.

8.

DRAFT BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM PLAN AND CAPITAL
STRATEGY (FOR CONSULTATION).
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151)
which asked the Joint Panel to consider and scrutinise the Draft
General Fund, Housing Revenue and Capital Programme
Budgets and the Draft Financial Medium Term Plan.
The Joint Panel was provided with a presentation by the
Executive Director Commercialisation which covered the following
areas – Revenue Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan

Page 11

-2JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT
PANEL - 14 January 2020

(MTFP); the Housing Revenue Account (HRA); Capital; the
General Fund Capital Programme; HRA Capital and Reserves. It
also highlighted key challenges, the future and key dates in the
progression of the budget to its consideration by the Council in
February 2020.
Following consideration of the report and the presentation, the
following issues were raised:


Would it be possible for references to drainage board
levies to be renamed precepts in order to remove them
from district expenditure?
 The Executive Director Commercialisation agreed to
look at that with regard to terminology.



What impact will the business rates changes and fair
funding decision on the Council?
 Currently the Authority has limited information regarding
this matter which could have a major impact if funding
was directed towards counties, resulting in a knock on
effect to business rate distribution for example. With
regard to the second part of the question, they are
intrinsically bound together so the Authority are
expecting an announcement regarding a programme of
activities in the Spring.



How is Council Tax calculated into the budget for current
and future housing developments and if there was a year
where 800 properties were completed, would this reflect in
the Council Tax base?
 The Authority prudently looks at historical trends of
delivery irrespective of planning applications.
Historically we are starting to over-perform which is why
there is a modest increase of 1.6 to 2% growth on
Council Tax base to reflect the uplift in terms of
completions. Planning Service is regularly monitoring
completions to track these figures which are
consistently maintaining that level, but only based on
delivery on the ground rather than approved
applications. Median figures are used on the collection
fund and business rate fund in order to track relatively
smoothly throughout years of good and bad. If 80
[...]
equired
from relevant teams and questions will be posed to
Housing.



Can officers advise what the whole pension cost is for
the Authority?
 The whole cost covers all employee related
expenses in employers contributions for pensions
and National Insurance. Contributions we make to
the fund are in 2 tranches: 1) Fixed percentage
employer’s contribution sum of £1,041,000 on our
gross pay bill of approximately £6m. 2) A lump sum
top up of £744,000. The total paid out in pension
contributions by the Authority is approximately
£1.8m.



Is the Authority prepared for any unforeseen issues
regarding Business Rates and Fair Funding?
 Significant shifts in business rate support to District

Page 15

-6JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT
PANEL - 14 January 2020

Councils will be extremely challenging.


Would it be possible for the Authority to use Right to Buy
funds on reduction of debt in order to avert losing those
funds to central government?
 Officers advised that the Authority would look at all
options.



Would it be possible for the Authority to start charging
for pre-application advice, which is currently offered as a
free service?
 Officers advised that members could consider this if
they wish.

Members thanked the team for making the report clear and
concise. They felt that they had learnt something and enjoyed
the presentation.
ACTIONS
Officers will provide information regarding costs relating to
leisure facilities repair and renewal.
Officers agreed to ask the service to provide a written answer
regarding whether tenants on Universal Credit will receive
increases in line with rental increases and what the policy will
be regarding resistance from tenants to any increases.
Officers agreed to refer questions to Housing regarding repairs
and maintenance to existing stock and to provide an
explanation regarding figures for replacement kitchens and
bathrooms.

9.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT
There were none.

(The meetin
[...]
/
SUBJECT
Portfolio Holder
for Communities
and Facilities

PURPOSE OF DECISION

CONSULTEES AND
METHOD OF
CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS

LIKELY DATE OF
DECISION AND WHO
WILL MAKE DECISION

To seek approval to set up South
Holland Community Lottery

Cabinet 28 Apr 2020, or
Leader

Consider the options for market stalls
provision at Spalding market.

Cabinet 16 Jun 2020

Community
Lottery
Portfolio Holder
for Place

Page 18

South Holland District
Council 29 Jul 2020
Spalding market
stall provision
Portfolio Holder
for Housing and
Health

Contract with Tunstall for the provision
of maintenance and telecare services
for our Sheltered Housing alarm
monitoring system

Executive Director - Place
or any other officer with
delegation
Before 31 Jul 2020

Contract for
alarm monitoring
service for
sheltered
housing

2

PORTFOLIO
HOLDER /
SUBJECT
Portfolio Holder
for Housing and
Health

PURPOSE OF DECISION

CONSULTEES AND
METHOD OF
CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS

LIKELY DATE OF
DECISION AND WHO
WILL MAKE DECISION

To award contract for Pitched Roofing
Replacement and Repairs, and
Chimney Repairs and Removal

Housing Landlord
Manager or any other
officer with delegation
Before 31 Jul 2020

To award contract Flat Roofing
Repairs and Replacement

Housing Landlord
Manager or any other
officer with delegation
Before 31 Jul 2020

The authority is exploring the purchase
of residential property to improve
options to address housing need in the
district.

Portfolio Holder for
Housing and Health, or
Leader
Before 31 Jul 2020

Pitched Roofing
Replacement
and Repairs, and
Chimney Repairs
and Removal

Page 19

Portfolio Holder
for Housing and
Health

Flat Roofing
Repairs and
Replacement
Property
acquisition to
support Housing
Options service
delivery.

3

PORTFOLIO
HOLDER /
SUBJECT
Portfolio Holder
for Place

Daffodil Route
Improvements

Portfolio Holder
for Communities
and Facilities

PURPOSE OF DECISION

CONSULTEES AND
METHOD OF
CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS

LIKELY DATE OF
D
[...]
Allocations Policy

7

Donna Hall

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9.
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Task and Finish Group – Planning Design

To:

Policy Development Panel Tuesday, 23 June 2020

(Author:

Charlotte Paine Environmental Services Manager)

Subject

Planning Design Task Group Report

Purpose:

To provide an update on the work undertaken as part of the planning design
task group.

Recommendation:

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and the draft South East Lincolnshire
Local Plan Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and that any
comments on the draft document are forwarded to the South East Lincolnshire Joint
Strategic Planning Committee for their consideration.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

A report was presented to Policy Development Panel (PDP) regarding the issue of Planning
Design, which had been requested so that further consideration could be given as to
whether a task group needed to be convened to consider some of the key issues identified
by the panel.

1.2

In June 2019 a task group was added to the Panel’s Work Programme and membership of
the following Councillors was agreed;






Councillor J Astill (Chairman)
Councillor J K King
Councillor P A Redgate
Councillor J L Reynolds
Councillor S C Walsh

1.3

Some of the key points that had been raised for consideration had been identified following
a tour of implemented planning decisions that took place in September 2019. This was
subsequently discussed at the November meeting of Performance Monitoring Panel where
it was raised that comments from the tour should be incorporated into the task group.

1.4

At the November 2019 meeting of PDP, the Panel agreed that the Task Group commence
its work in the New Year. The task group commenced its first meeting in January 2020 in
which the scope of the group was agreed. It was at this meeting that the group were
advised of the progress of the Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) on Planning
Design. This is a document that is within the work programme of the Local Plan Team,
which is shared with Boston Borough Council and reports to the Joint Strategic Planning

Page 31

Committee, which is made up of Members from South Holland District, Boston Borough
and Lincolnshire County Council.
1.5

Due to the necessity for the Local Plan team to progress with the SPD during the months
since the adoption of the Joint Local Plan, the group were presented with the opportunity to
review the SPD that had been drafted. It was agreed that a copy of the document be
provided to task group members in advance of the next meeting in order to review the
document and scrutinise its contents at the following meeting.

1.6

The second meeting of the group concentrated on the policy document that had been
drafted and the Head of Planning and Interim Joint Policy Unit Manager were present to
provide context and answer questions posed by the group.

1.7

There were a number of key concerns raised at the meeting which included;




Reuse of historic buildings
Open Space
Private drives/Waste collection

1.8

Advice was provided from officers regarding these issues. Namely that the use of historic
buildings is often governed by national legislation that must be adhered to but that there
should be a balance struck regarding these issues.

1.9

Open space concerns were raised and questions asked regarding the authorities input on
this. The planning officers advised that work with parishes were vital to this and that these
questions may likely be scrutinised further in the open spaces task group that was currently
ongoing. There is also be a separate SPD that will relate to issues about Open space in the
future.

1.10

Private drives and waste collections were discussed at the final meeting of the group.
Members wanted to discuss the potential for a limit on the number of properties that could
be on a private drive in order to design out collection points and the associated issues with
these. Th
[...]
gan - Democratic Services Officer)

Subject

Policy Development Panel Work Programme

Purpose:

To set out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel

Recommendation:
That the Panel reviews its work programme and the scheduled dates of outstanding reports.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

Background

1.1.1

This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for
inclusion on its Work Programme. As a result of the Council’s emergency response to the
Coronavirus pandemic, the previous meeting of the Panel was cancelled and work on a
number of anticipated reports had to pause. The Panel is now asked to review the work
programme and outstanding reports.

1.2

Issues

1.2.1

Appendix A sets out the dates of recent and future Panel meetings along with items that
were due for consideration at each. These items were either originally suggested by
councillors or are being referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet. A number of
items have been identified for re-allocation to new meeting dates. This appendix will be
updated as new items are identified.

1.2.2

Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel. The table
shows:






The name of the task group
What it wants to achieve
Key dates
Membership of the task group
When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel

1.2.3

The Panel is invited to consider whether the work programme remains appropriate and
whether any additional areas for scrutiny should be identified.

2.0

OPTIONS

2.1

To review the Work Programme and scheduled outstanding reports.

2.2

To do nothing.

Page 141

3.0

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1

To allow councillors to feed into the Panel’s calendar of Work Programme items and the
Work Programme on a regular basis, to ensure that they stay relevant and up to date.

4.0

EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1

The calendar of Work Programme items and the Work Programme will provide councillors
with up to date and relevant information. Timelin
[...]
o be
considered by the Policy Development
Panel on 24 March 2020, with final
agreement by the South East
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning
Committee
Scope agreed at first Task Group
meeting 28 January 2020

Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
Task Group

Scope to be agreed at first meeting of the
Task Group.
Task Group to consider the facts on the
CIL, and findings to be fed into
Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD)

Page 147

Name of Task Group

Date added to
Work
Programme
25 June 2019

Date Work
Commenced

Membership of
Task Group

Proposed date to report
back to Panel

28 January
2020

J Astill (Chair)
J L King
P A Redgate
J L Reynolds
S C Walsh

Final Report to PDP 24
March 2020-cancelled
23 June 2020

24 September
2019
Reconsidered
21/1/20

To run at
same time as
Planning
Design Task
Groupfindings to be
fed into SPD.

Avery
Drury
McLean
Woolf

PENDING TASK GROUPS
Name of Task Group

What the Task Group wants to achieve

Data Protection/Data
Retention Task Group

To consider the implications of
forthcoming changes to the Data
Protection Policy as follows:
 To develop the new policy in light of
issues raised in the gap analysis and
legislative changes and that a more
detailed suggested scope would be
circulated prior to the first Task Group
meeting.

Date added to
Work
Programme
3 October
2017

Date Work
Commenced

Membership of
Task Group

Proposed date to report
back to Panel

11 December
2017

H Drury
M D McLean
A R Woolf
(Chairman)
A Harrison

To PDP 1 May 2018
To Cabinet 29 May 2018

Page 148



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in line with The 
Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
& Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on Tuesday, 
23 June 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
A R Woolf (Chairman) 

J D McLean (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

J R Astill 
F Biggadike 
M D Booth 
R A Gibson 
 

M Hasan 
J L King 
P A Redgate 
J L Reynolds 
 

G T D Rudkin 
S-A Slade 
E J Sneath 
S C Walsh 
 

In Attendance:  Councillor A M Newton, the Executive Manager Governance, the 
Place Manager, the Executive Manager Property and Development, the Housing 
Landlord Services Manager, the Strategic Housing Manager, the Project Manager 
(Delivery Unit), the Environmental Services Manager, the Planning and Building  
Control Manager, the Democratic Services Manager and the Democratic Services 
Officer.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J Avery  
 
 
 Action By 

1. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL   

  

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the 
Policy Development Panel held on 21 January 2020. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes be signed as a correct record as soon as 
practicable after the meeting. 

 

   

2. JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND POLICY 
 DEVELOPMENT PANEL  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel 
held on 14 January 2020. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes be signed as a correct record as soon as 
practicable after the meeting. 

 

   

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   

  



- 2 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 23 June 
2020 

 

 

 

 There were none.  

   

4. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6   

  

 There were none.  

   

5. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS   

  

 There were none.  

   

6. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 PANEL  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

7. KEY DECISION PLAN   

  

 Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 15 June 
2020. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

 

   

8. POLICY REGISTER   

  

 The Panel gave consideration to the Policy Register dated 7 
January 2020. 
 
It was noted that the deadline for the Asset Management Strategy 
was a year behind schedule however, the Chairman advised that 
work on this was being undertaken. 
 
Monitoring of the register had slipped as a result of the necessity 
to redirect resources to address the Coronavirus pandemic.  The 
Panel was understanding of this and advised that monitoring 
would continue again over the next few months. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Policy Register be noted. 

 

   

9. PLANNING DESIGN TASK GROUP REPORT   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Design 
Task Group, which provided an update on its work.  It requested 
that the Panel give consideration to the report and to the draft 
South East Lincolnshire Local Plan Design Guide Supplementary 

 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 23 June 
2020 

 

 

 

Planning Document (SPD), and that any comments on the draft 
document be forwarded to the South East Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee for consideration. 
 
It was noted that the Joint Strategic Planning Committee had 
been due to meet to consider the SPD however, this meeting had 
been cancelled due to the Coronavirus pandemic.  The Task 
Group commented that the original timescale that had been set to 
undertakes its work had been dictated by the date that the Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee was due to consider the SPD, and 
that as this date had been delayed, the Task Group would 
welcome the opportunity to explore issues further  
 
The Planning and Building Control Manager advised that no new 
date had yet been set for consideration of the SPD. It was 
therefore agreed that the Task Group reconvene to explore the 
issues further, whilst being mindful of the new timescales for the 
Joint Strategic Planning Committee, and the capacity to 
undertake this additional work. 
 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the report of the Planning Design Task Group be noted; 

and 
 
b) That the Task Group be reconvened to explore issues further, 

taking account of the new timescales for consideration of the 
Supplementary Planning Document by the South East 
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee, and the 
capacity to undertake the additional work. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PN, CP  

   

10. COMMERCIAL ASSETS   

  

 The Project Manager, Delivery Unit provided the Panel with a 
presentation on the current situation with regard to the council’s 
commercial assets. It was an interim update, with a more 
substantive report on commercial property to be presented to the 
next meeting in September 2020 – this would include information 
on approval of a new Lettings Policy, and update on Building Cell 
recovery, and details of the Asset Management Plan. 
 
The interim update provided some background on the new 
Lettings Policy, details of the current Commercial Property Estate, 
and the current position. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 



- 4 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 23 June 
2020 

 

 

 

 How had the Coronavirus pandemic changed the situation 
around commercial assets: 

o With regard to the Asset Management Plan, it was 
likely that the pandemic would have some effect on 
individuals circumstances e.g availability of units, 
cash-flow .  In three months’ time, officers would 
have a clearer position on what the state of the 
market was, and how to progress. 

 

 Members were aware of units that were currently vacant and 
for rental – would tenants be sought now, before the formal 
Asset Management Plan was in place? 

o Officers confirmed that interim arrangements, as 
agreed by the Portfolio Holder for Communities and 
Facilities, were in place to cover such eventualities, 
and that officers were seeking to rent the units out 
as soon as possible. 

 

 Members commented that 70% uptake of grants was good 
however, had the remaining 30% not been taken up because 
applications had been refused, or because businesses had not 
applied? 

o Officers advised that the profile showed that the 
majority of those that had applied were not eligible 
for the grants applied for at the time.  However, new 
funding had become available, and businesses were 
being encouraged to make an application for the 
new funding, which they may be eligible for. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the update be noted. 

   

11. HOUSING ISSUES   

  

 The Housing Landlord Services Manager and the Strategic 
Housing Manager  provided the Panel with a presentation on the 
current situation with regard to Housing. 
 
Issues covered within the presentation included – Housing 
Options; Council Housing; Strategic Housing; Housing 
Development; Policy work coming forward (Empty Homes 
Strategy, Housing Assistance Policy, Allocations Policy, Housing 
Development Strategy); Allocations Policy aspirations; and 
Development Strategy aspirations. 
 
Members considered the update, and the following issues were 
raised: 

 



- 5 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 23 June 
2020 

 

 

 

 

 Members commented that the update from officers 
was encouraging. 

 

 Rough sleepers had successfully been found 
accommodation during the Coronavirus pandemic however, 
what would happen afterwards? 

o Officers advised that before the pandemic, the 
council had been successful in achieving funding to 
assist with rough sleepers.  It was looking to bring 
this project back on line, to deal with homelessness 
going forward.  It was a shared project which 
included South Holland, North Kesteven, South 
Kesteven and West Lindsey District Councils, and 
had 14 posts dedicated to it, including some quite 
specialist staff.  It aspired to be a more holistic, 
wrap-around service than could currently be 
delivered.  Work needed to continue following the 
pandemic, and it was important to provide additional 
support to reduce homeless numbers.    

 

 Performance on planned programme maintenance had 
been good.  How far behind was the programme as a result of 
the Coronavirus pandemic, when would the work be brought 
up to date, and were residents satisfied? 

o Officers stated that work had been due to start in 
April, but had been paused in April, May and June.  
It was being re-started by writing to customers to 
advise of their place in the programme, and whether 
they were happy to have the work done. The 
heating programme was to be accelerated over July 
and August to catch up, and finish the vast majority 
of the programme before the winter.  There had 
been positive feedback with regard to kitchens and 
bathrooms, and arrangements were to be finalised 
with the contractor.  All customers had been happy 
for the programme to be paused initially, but were 
now happy for works to be undertaken.  If any work 
was refused due to issues such as shielding, 
tenants would not be penalised, and any works 
instead would be moved to the next year’s 
programme. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the update be noted. 

   

12. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME   



- 6 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 23 June 
2020 

 

 

 

  

 The Panel considered a report by the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the work programme of the Panel.  
The work programme consisted of two sections, the first setting 
out the dates of future panel meetings along with proposed items 
for consideration, and the second setting out Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel. 
 
Members were requested to consider the suggested timetable for 
items that had been due for discussion at this meeting and the 
last meeting in March (which had been cancelled as a result of 
the Coronavirus pandemic), detailed at Appendix A and whether it 
wished to add consideration of the Devolution proposals to its 
work programme. 
 
Members considered the report, and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 An updated Planning Design Task Group report would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Panel in September. 

 

 Devolution was an issue that the Panel wished to look into 
further, and it was felt that this should be added to the Work 
Programme as soon as possible.  The Executive Manager 
Governance stated that a White Paper was due in the autumn 
and once available, he would set a terms of reference.  

 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Group – members 
asked what the current situation was with regard to this. 

o Officers responded this needed to be considered in 
line with the Planning Design Task Group, and also 
with regard to available resources. 

 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the Work Programme be noted, and the revised dates 

contained therein be approved; 
 
b) That a further Planning Design Task Group report be 

considered at the next meeting of the Panel; 
 
c) That consideration of Devolution be added to the Panel’s Work 

Programme, and that the Executive Manager, Governance set 
a terms of reference, once the White Paper had been 
published; and 

 
d) That the Planning and Building Control Manager liaise with the 

Chairman regarding time lines and resources in respect of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CM  
 
 
 
 
MS 
 
 
 
 
  
PN  



- 7 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 23 June 
2020 

 

 

 

taking the CIL Task Group forward. 
   

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

 
(The meeting ended at 19:52) 
 
(End of minutes) 


